
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Nicola Lowther 
Governance Manager 

Democracy@enfield.gov.uk  
 

 
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 

Wednesday, 27th March, 2024 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
co :Thomas Fawns (Chair), Ayten Guzel (Vice-Chair), Nawshad Ali, 
Alessandro Georgiou, Nelly Gyosheva, Joanne Laban, Elisa Morreale, 
Sabri Ozaydin, Michael Rye OBE and Peter Nwosu 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the committee are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 

31 January 2024. 
 

4. BDO PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS   
 
 A verbal update will be provided. (Papers to follow) 

 
5. GRANT THORNTON UPDATE ON PLANNING 2023/24  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
 A verbal update will be provided. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


2 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INSURANCE PROGRESS 
UPDATE  (Pages 23 - 42) 

 
 To note the progress made on the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan and to note 

the 2023-24 audit reports with Limited assurance opinions issued since our 
last report to the Committee. 
 

7. 2024-25 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND 2024-25 INTERNAL AUDIT 
PLAN  (Pages 43 - 56) 

 
 To agree the 2024-25 Internal Audit Charter and the 2024-25 (Q1 and Q2) 

Internal Audit Plan. 
 

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24  (Pages 57 - 90) 
 
 To consider and approve the Draft Annual Governance Statement as set out 

in Appendix 1. 
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note that all future meeting dates will be confirmed following the Annual 

Council meeting on Wednesday 15 May 2024. 
 

 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 31.1.2024 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 
2024 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Thomas Fawns (Chair), Ayten Guzel (Vice-Chair)l, 
Nawshad Ali, Alessandro Georgiou, Nelly Gyosheva, Joanne Laban, Elisa Morreale, 
Sabri Ozaydin and Michael Rye OBE 
 
Absent: 
 
Peter Nwosu (Independent Advisor) 
 
Officers: 
 
Fay Hammond (Executive Director Resources), Annette Trigg (Strategic Head of 
Corporate Finance), Terry Osborne (Director of Law and Governance), Olga Bennet 
(Director of Finance Capital & Commercial) Marion Cameron (Head of Internal Audit, 
Fraud and Insurance), Olu Ayodele (Head of Finance Capital & Projects), Milan Joshi 
(Assistant Head Capital and Projects), Penny Halliday (Director of Meridian Water), 
Ludmilla Iyavoo (Senior Lawyer) and Petra Stephenson (Governance Officer) 
 
Also Attending: Ciaran McLaughlin and Sebastian Evans, BDO 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Peter Nwosu. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting held on 
25 October 2023. 
 

4. BDO PROGRESS REPORT ON THE EXTERNAL AUDIT OF 
ACCOUNTS/UPDATE ON STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
Ciaran McLaughlin from BDO (who has replaced David Eagles) and 
Sebastian Evans from BDO attended the meeting. A verbal update was 
provided on the progress finalising the 2019/20 Audit. 
 
Ciaran reiterated his commitment to complete the audit by April 2024 when 
questioned by the Chair. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 31.1.2024 

 
Members expressed their disappointment and frustration with BDO and the 
delays thus far. 
 
In response to questions on accountability, materials, and infrastructure 
assets, BDO verified that they were in receipt of everything needed to 
progress the 2019 audit. 
 
In respect of the outstanding audits for 20/21 onwards, and the consequences 
should the work not be 
[...]
rnment are also 
confident in Meridian Water’s delivery.  
 
Members were concerned that the global position in regard to war, the 
Ukraine and a change of leadership would impact the economy further. In 
response Officers gave assurance that there had been sensitivity testing 
around those issues to ensure that mitigations were available in case of 
further economic turbulence and that the remaining risk was within the 
Council’s risk appetite.  
 
AGREED to note the report. 
 

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the future meeting dates 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A resolution was passed under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act  
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for the items of  
business listed on Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the  
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part  
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access  
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

8. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
The updated Corporate Risk Register was presented. 
 
Following confidential discussions, it was AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

9. MERIDIAN WATER RISK REGISTER  
 
The confidential report provided an update on the Meridian Water Risk 
Register. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.15 pm. 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



Commercial in confidence

P
age 6



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 7

mailto:matt.dean@uk.gt.com
mailto:Ajay.K.Jha@uk.gt.com
mailto:Terence.Bershu@uk.gt.com
https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/industries/public-sector/local-government/


Commercial in confidence

P
age 8



Commercial in confidence

P
age 9

https://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors-and-fees/auditor-appointments-and-scale-fees-2023-24-2027-28/2023-24-auditor-appointments-and-audit-fee-scale/
https://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors-and-fees/auditor-appointments-
[...]
ta.gov.uk/about?show_selected_la=Show+selected+authorities&show_cipfa_nns=Compare+to+CIPFA+Nearest+Neighbours&local_authority=E07000105


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 18

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillors-workbook-community-leadership
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillors-workbook-community-leadership


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 19

https://www.nao.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/levelling-up-funding-to-local-government.pdf


Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 20

https://www.instituteforgovernment.org.uk/publication/performance-tracker-2023


P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 

Report Title Internal Audit, Counter Fraud, and Insurance Progress 
Update 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date of Meeting 27 March 2024 

Cabinet Member Cllr Tim Leaver, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement 

Directors  Terry Osborne, Director of Law & Governance 

Report Author Marion Cameron, Head of Internal Audit 
Marion.Cameron@Enfield.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

Classification: Part I Public  

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. The Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Insurance Progress Update Report 
at 31 January 2024 (Appendix A) summarises: 

 
 

 progress against the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan 
 

 2023-24 audit reports with Limited assurance opinions issued 
since our last report to the committee  

 

 the continued work of the Head of Internal Audit to target limited 
audit resources at the highest priority Corporate and Schools’ 
services. 

 
 
Recommendations 

 

I. To note the progress made on the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan. 
II. To note the 2023-24 audit reports with Limited assurance opinions issued 

since our last report to the Committee 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Report Author: Marion Cameron 
 Head of Internal Audit 
 Marion.Cameron@Enfield.gov.uk 
 Tel: 0208 132 1065 
 
Appendices 
Appendix A: Internal Audit, Counter Fraud, and Insurance Progress Update,                                   

31 January 2024 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 
 

Appendix A 
 

 
 

Internal Audit, Counter Fraud, and 
Insurance  

Progress Update 
31 January 2024 

 
Internal Audit  
 
2023-24 Internal Audit Plan  
 
During the period 1 April 2023 to 31 January 2024, the Internal Audit team 
started 38 assignments (100% of the plan) of which 22 (58%) have been 
completed. For the same period in 2023, 64 audits (100%) had been started and 
29 (45%) had been completed. 
 
 
The following chart summarises the 2023-24 progress compared to 2022-23: 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 25



Changes to the 2023-24 Internal Audit Plan 
 

Since our last report to this Committee and 31 January 2024, 1 audit has been 
cancelled and no audits were added to the plan. 
 

The cancelled audit is: 
 

Department  Audit  Reason for Cancellation   

People Forty Hill CE Primary 
School. 

Cancelled to align the audit plan 
to available resources. 

 
 

The full 2023-24 internal audit plan is attached at Annex A. 
 

Completed Audits 
 
Between our last report to the Committee and 31 January 2024, 15 audits were 
completed:  
 

Corporate 
Risk 
Reference 

Department Audit Assurance Level 

CR19 Resources Purchase to Pay and Goods 
Receipt/Invoice Receipt Process 

Substantial 

CR01 Chief 
Executive’s 

Insurance Reasonable 

CR10 Environment 
& 
Communities 

Selective Licensing of Privately 
Rented Residential Properties 

Reasonable 

CR12 People PFI Contract Monitoring - 
Schools 

Reasonable 

Other People Garfield Primary School Reasonable 

CR03 Cross Cutting Direct Payments Limited 

CR19 Resources Education Funding  Limited 

CR10 Housing 
Regeneration 
& 
Development 

Housing Conditions Limited 

CR02 Resources Adult Social Care Debt 
Collection 

Limited 

CR02 People Bus Service Operators Grant N/A - Grant 
Certification 

Page 26



Corporate 
Risk 
Ref
[...]
ses preliminary checks were not completed within 21 
days of receiving the initial complaint;  

 in 2 (13%) cases as the complaints had not been resolved 
satisfactorily, they were escalated to the legal disrepairs process;   

 in 6 (40%) cases several work orders were raised against the same 
initial complaint made by resident. As the number of work orders is 
used as the basis for reporting the number of complaints, this resulted 
in inflated reports.  

 

 The following medium risk findings were identified:  

  

1. There was insufficient oversight of the Damp and Mould Taskforce’s 

Action Plan. The Action Plan includes 52 actions for implementation. The 

Action Plan was reviewed, and we identified the following:  

 

 in all 52 (100%) cases there was no evidence of regular monitoring 

and updating of the plan;   

 in 48 (92%) cases no target date for implementation was assigned;   

 in 35 (67%) cases the action points were not prioritised;  

 in 12 (23%) cases no action owner was assigned.   

  

2. A Damp and Mould multi-disciplinary taskforce was set up in November 
2022. However, we noted that there is no approved Terms of Reference in 
place to clearly define the objectives, responsibilities, membership, and 
reporting structure of the taskforce.   

 
3. An Asset Management Strategy which outlines how the Council will 

maintain, manage, and invest in Council homes is in place. However, 
there are no written internal working procedures to support the strategy - 
we would expect to see defined roles and responsibilities, working 
practices around raising of orders, classification of the different stages of 
work orders and inspections etc. In addition, target timescales for the 
completion of work orders following initial complaints are not documented. 

   
4. Although a suite of reports is produced, there is no monitoring against 

agreed key performance indicators.  
 

Page 30



Adult Social Care Debt Collection   

During this audit we iden
[...]
completed and will discuss with the 
Service.  
  
November 2023, Internal Audit 
Discussed at GPC in October. We will 
meet with the Head of Service in 
December in order to confirm whether 
the action is implemented. 
  

  

30 April 2024 

Oversight of 
Energetik Loan 
Repayments 
and Connection 
Timelines 

Governance 
and Reporting 

We will share the latest Operational Plan 
with the Cabinet. 

30-Apr-2023 February 2024, Internal Audit  
Update requested  
  
November 2023, Fay Hammond 
Quarterly performance monitoring 
reports are now provided at Cabinet 
meetings.  
  
June 2023, Assurance Board 
Revised target date of 31 December 
2023 agreed. 

30 June 2024 

P
age 39



 

Audit Name Finding Title Agreed Action Original 
Due Date 

Update Revised 
Target Date 

  
We have been advised that the papers 
prepared for the April Cabinet meeting 
were withdrawn at the request of the 
Portfolio Holder and with the agreement 
of the Leader. Our understanding is 
that was to allow further strategic work 
on the 40 year business plan to take 
place. The business plan update is not 
due to be sent to Cabinet until the end 
of the year.  

DWP 
Memorandum of 
Understanding 

Governance 
Process 

The governance procedures will be 
reviewed annually in line with the MoU to 
ensure they remain relevant and up to 
date. 

31-Mar-2022 September 2023, Internal Audit 
To be reviewed in April 2024. 
  
This action is on hold, due to external 
factors with DWP. We will need to 
tolerate this risk until these issues are 
resolved with the DWP.  

30 April 2024 

Financial 
External Audit 
Process 

Resource 
Continuity 

When the External Auditors share their 
audit plan, we will review and circulate the 
internal Resource Plan in conjunction with 
the External Auditor’s timetable to ensure 
full coverage. 

30-Sep-2023 October 2023, Internal Audit 
Revised target date 30 June 2024 
agreed. 
  
Meeting held with Annette Trigg on 31 
October 2023. Due to the uncertain 
audit timetable, the target date was 
extended to 30 June 2024.  

30 June 2024 

Financial 
External Audit 
Process 

Resource 
Continuity 

We will perform a regular review of the 
resource map to ensure that gaps are 
identified in a timely manner. Additionally, 
we will ensure that resource gaps, slippage 
and delays are escalated and explained to 
management on a regular basis. 

30-Sep-2023 October 2023, Internal Audit 
Revised target date 30 June 2024 
agreed. 
  
Meeting held with Annette Trigg on 31 
October 2023. Due to the uncertain 

30 June  2024 

P
age 40



 

Audit Name Finding Title Agreed Action Original 
Due Date 

Update Revised 
Target Date 

audit timetable, the target date was 
extended to 30 June 2024. 

 
 

 

 

 
 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 

Report Title 2024-25 Internal Audit Charter and 2024-25 (Q1  and 
Q2) Internal Audit Plan 

Report to General Purposes Committee 

Date of Meeting 27 March 2024 

Cabinet Member Cllr Tim Leaver, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement 

Directors  Terry Osborne, Director of Law and Governance 

Report Author Marion Cameron, Head of Internal Audit 
Marion.Cameron@Enfield.gov.uk 

Wards affected All 

Classification Part I Public  

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. In line with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the 

Head of Internal Audit, Fraud and Insurance has a responsibility to: 
 

 regularly review the Internal Audit Charter and to present this to the General Purposes 
Committee for review and approval 

 

 establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the Internal Audit activity and 
to present these to the General Purposes Committee for review and approval. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Report Author: Marion Cameron 
 Head of Internal Audit 
 Marion.Cameron@Enfield.gov.uk 
 Tel: 0208 132 1065 
 

I. Agree the 2024-25 Internal Audit Charter 
II. Agree the
[...]
Standards. The programme will 
also assess the efficiency and effectiveness of the Internal Audit team’s and identify 
opportunities for improvement. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit will communicate to senior management and the General 
Purposes Committee on the Internal Audit team’s quality assurance and improvement 
programme, including results of internal assessments (both ongoing and periodic) and 
external assessments conducted at least once every five years by a qualified, independent 
assessor or assessment team from outside the London Borough of Enfield. 
 
 
Signatures 
 
 
Head of Internal Audit  | Date 
 
 
General Purposes Committee Chair   | Date 
 
 
Director of Law and Governance | Date 
 
 

  

Page 49



Appendix B 
2024-25 (Q1 and Q2) Draft Internal Audit Plan 
 

Introduction 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the chief audit executive (who in 
the London Borough of Enfield is the Head of Internal Audit) to determine the priorities of the 
internal audit activity from a risk-based plan which is consistent with the Council’s goals. 
 
Internal audit work is planned to support the goals of the Council from an objective 
assessment of the system of internal controls. The aim is to provide assurance to the 
General Purposes Committee, Director of Law and Governance, the Assurance Board, and 
other senior managers that an appropriate system of internal control is in place to mitigate 
key risks that may impact on the achievement of the Council’s services and priorities. 
 
Whilst it is management’s responsibility to develop and maintain a sound system of internal 
control, and to prevent and detect fraud, bribery and corruption, the overall aim of internal 
audit work is to seek out areas requiring improvement and to recommend solutions that will 
enable the Council to better achieve its objectives. Therefore, the planning approach is 
based on achieving coverage over a reasonable period of time, of the Council’s main risks 
and core processes where there is a reasonable expectation of detecting significant control 
weakness and fraud. 
 

Our Approach to Developing the 2024-25 (Q1 and Q2) Internal Audit Plan 
 
In line with the PSIAS, the 2024-25 Internal Audit Plan has been formulated using a risk-
based approach. The Corporate Risk Register and other risk registers have been reviewed 
and Executive Directors, Directors and Departmental Management Teams have been 
consulted to ascertain key concerns. 
 
As well as reviewing internal risk registers, the audit plan was developed taking into 
consideration discussion at groups such as London Audit Group, the Chartered Institute of 
Internal Auditors Local Authority Forum and various horizon scanning documents including: 
 

 Risk in Focus 2024 - this annual report is based on surveys and roundtable 
discussions with chief audit executives across 16 European Institutes of Internal 
Auditors and identifies what this group sees as the key risks facing organisations 

 Public Interest Reports and similar documents issued during the past 2 years 
highlighting areas for improvement in the sector 

 Mazar’s Horizon Scanning Challenges and Opportunities 2023 
 

 

We also updated our Value Chain Analysis which maps out the Council’s services. This 
allowed us to identify areas of the Council we have not audited recently. Part of this exercise 
involved reviewing the number of internal audits undertaken against each of the corporate 
risks during the previous 3 years.  
 
We assessed audit requirements taking into consideration: 
 

 The impact or likelihood of the risk identified 

Page 50



 The timing of and findings from previous audit work and other known sources of 
assurance, as an indication of management control, along with the occurrence or 
likelihood of change 

 The extent of review by other review bodies and assurance providers. 
 

 
Summary of the 2024-25 (Q1 and Q2) Draft Internal Audit Plan 
 
In previous years an annual plan was presented to the Committee.  However, this year, 
adopting an agile approach, we are presenting a plan that sets out our schedule of work for 
the first 6 months of the financial year only.  The plan for the remainder of the year will be 
presented at a later meeting. 
 
Moving away from an annual plan is viewed as a more progressive approach to internal 
auditing. It allows the Internal Audit team to adapt to changes in the Council’s structure and 
risk more easily and to maintain a focus on objectives, strategies, threats, and opportunities 
throughout the year. 
 
The key point, though, is that we have maintained a risk-based approach to internal audit 
planning. We also applied a priority rating to each topic so that the most important areas will 
be covered. 
 
Due to organisational changes, the Internal Audit team will be unable to undertake the same 
number of assignments as in previous years. However, by using the methodology outlined 
above, the key risk areas will be covered.  For Q1 and Q2 2024-25, we are proposing to 
undertake 13 audits with a focus on Corporate Risk 2 - Financial. The proposed audits are 
outlined in the table below. 
 
The Internal Audit team is conscious of the significant pressure on resources that the Council 
faces. This plan has been developed with this is mind and, wherever possible, the Internal 
Audit team will provide support to management by looking to identify potential inefficiencies 
and making recommendations for fewer but smarter controls. 
 
The principles underpinning the Council’s internal audit approach are summarised in the 
Internal Audit Charter. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 51



 
 

 

Draft 2024-25 (Q1 and Q2) Internal Audit Plan 
 

Dept. Audit Name Audit Objective Corporate 
Priority 

Timing Audit 
Priority 

(1-3) 

No of 
Days 

CR02 Financial 

People Bus Service 
Operators Grant 

To confirm that grant monies are spent in 
accordance with the grant terms and 
conditions 
 

2 Q2 1 3 

Schools St. Anne’s Cat
[...]
ssues identified in 2023-24. 
 

8. The committee are asked to note and comment, if appropriate, on the 
governance issues outlined in the statement. 
 

 
Relevance to Council Plans and Strategies 
 

9. The purpose of the AGS is to consider the effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance framework and its system of internal control. These are the 
means by which the Council manages its risks to within its risk appetite 
and ensures that the aims of the Corporate Plan are deliverable; without 
effective governance, risk management and control, the likelihood of 
failure to achieve the aims of the Corporate Plan increases. 

 

I. That the General Purposes Committee considers and approves the Draft 
Annual Governance Statement as set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 58



 

 

 
Financial Implications 
 

10. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 

 
Legal Implications  

 
11. Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (‘The 

Regulations’) requires the Council to conduct a review of the effectiveness 
of its internal control and to prepare an Annual Governance Statement 
each financial year.  
 

12. The CIPFA delivering good governance in Local Government Framework 
2016 edition states that the Annual Governance Statement should be 
included with the Council’s Statement of Accounts.  
 

13. The Statement of Accounts should  be signed and dated by the Council’s 
section 151 Officer (the Executive Director of Resources) by no later than 
31st May. Once approved, the AGS will be included with the Statement of 
Accounts. 

 
Equalities Implications  
 
 

14. There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 

Report Author: Terry Osborne 
Director of Law and Governance 
Terry.Osborne@enfield.gov.uk  

 
Appendices 
Appendix 1- Annual Governance Statement for 2023/2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

mailto:Terry.Osborne@enfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Enfield Council Annual Governance Statement
[...]
lic confidence.  

 High ethical standards were promoted and maintained. 

 Complaints were dealt with quickly and efficiently; the Independent Person was consulted where necessary; breaches were 

dealt with in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  

 Members received appropriate support to assist in fulfilling their roles and responsibilities. 

 

6. Review of effectiveness 

6.1. The effectiveness of governance arrangements is monitored and evaluated throughout the year and activity undertaken includes:  

 Consideration of governance issues by the Executive Management Team, the Assurance Board and Departmental 

Management Teams including risk registers, counter fraud updates and internal audit reports. 

 Preparation of a rolling plan of audit coverage provided by the Head of Internal Audit which is primarily based on an 

assessment of the Council’s risk profile. 

 The Annual Audit Opinion which is provided by the Head of Internal Audit. 

 Ongoing assessment of internal management processes including performance management and compliance monitoring. 

 The work of the Council’s governance boards and working groups, including the Executive Management Team, the Assurance 

Board, other Management Boards, Departmental Management teams and working groups (e.g., the Risk Management Group). 

 The independent views of regulatory inspection agencies such as Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission.  

 The views of external auditors regularly reported to the General Purposes Committee including regular progress reports and the 

Annual Audit Letter.  

 The work of the General Purposes Committee which includes ensuring best practice in corporate governance is applied across 

the Council.  

P
age 78



 

6.2. The Council operates an Internal Audit Plan to review the effectiveness of its governance in specific areas. The development of 

the audit plan targets those areas considered to be higher risk for the Council and for residents. Due to this, the likeliho
[...]
he Council is satisfied that appropriate governance arrangements are in place. We propose over the coming year to take the steps to 

address the matters identified above to further enhance our governance arrangements. 

 

Signed on behalf of Enfield Council: 

 

Ian Davis       Councillor Nes Caliskan 

Chief Executive      Leader of the Council  

Date:         Date:  

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 Grant Thornton Update on Planning 2023/24
	Slide 1: Audit Progress Report
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Progress at March 2024
	Slide 5: Progress at March 2024 (cont.)  
	Slide 6: Audit Deliverables
	Slide 7: Audit Deliverables
	Slide 8: Sector Update
	Slide 9: The financial trajectory of the sector 
	Slide 10: Addressing the delay in local audit
	Slide 11: Grant Thornton report: preventing failure in local government
	Slide 12: Mitigating financial distress in Local Authorities
	Slide 13: Learning from the Office for Local Government
	Slide 14: New workbook to support councillors in their work on community leadership
	Slide 15: Making the most of levelling-up funds to local government
	Slide 16: Helping to avoid the “doom loop” for adult social care
	Slide 17

	6 Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Insurance Progress Update
	7 2024-25 Internal Audit Charter and 2024-25 Internal Audit Plan
	8 Annual Governance Statement 2023/24
	Draft Annual Governance Statement 2023-2024  12 March 2024




Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 27.3.2024 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 27TH MARCH, 2024 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Thomas Fawns, Ayten Guzel (Associate Cabinet Member 
(Non-geographical)), Nawshad Ali, Alessandro Georgiou (Leader of the Opposition 
and the Conservative Group), Nelly Gyosheva, Elisa Morreale, Sabri Ozaydin (Chief 
Whip), Michael Rye OBE, Peter Nwosu (General Purposes Committee Independent 
Person) and Julian Sampson 
 
 
 
Officers: Anette Trigg (Interim Director of Finance), Marion Cameron (Head of 
Internal Audit), Ludmilla Iyavoo (Senior Litigation and Governance Lawyer) and 
Nicola Lowther (Governance Manager) 
 
 
 
Also Attending: Ciaran McLaughlin (BDO), Sebastian Evans (BDO) 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Laban who was substituted by Cllr Julian 
Sampson. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Peter Nwosu and Cllrs Ali and 
Guzel. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes from the previous meeting held on 31 January 2024 were 
AGREED. 
 

4. BDO PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
Ciaran McLaughlin from BDO and Sebastian Evans from BDO attended the 
meeting. A verbal update was provided on the progress finalising the 2019/20 
audit. 
 
Ciaran reiterated BDO’s commitment to complete the audit by April 2024 and 
would look to have final sign off at the next committee meeting in June 2024. 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 27.3.2024 

The update was NOTED. 
 

5. GRANT THORNTON UPDATE ON PLANNING 2023/24  
 
Matt Dean, Key Audit Partner from Grant Thornton (GT) attended the 
meeting. A verbal update was provided on the progression of the 2023/24 
Audit. 
 
The Audit Plan will be coming to the next committee meeting in June 2024 
which will set out the value for money of work with the aim to finish as many of 
sets of accounts by end of December 2024, which is subject to where the 
backstop lands. GT are having early conversations now to get an 
understanding of the scope of the audit, the requirements and engage with 
internal specialists to ensure that deadlines are met. 
 
Members asked for a recommendation that the accounts once finalised will go 
to next appropriate full Council to be considered.  
 

 ACTION: Chair to put forward to Officers. 
 
The Chair thanked Grant Thornton for the presentation and update and was 
confident that it is the start of a very productive working partnership. 
 
The update was NOTED. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INSURANCE PROGRESS 
UPDATE  
 
Marion Cameron, Head of Internal Audit provided an overview on the 
progress against the 2023-23 Internal Audit Plan, the 2023-24 audit reports 
with limited assurance opinions issued since the last update to the committee 
and the continued work to target limited audit resources at the highest priority. 
58% of audits have been completed which is up from 45% since the last 
update to the committee in October and one audit has been removed from the 
plan (Forty Hill Primary School). 
 
In response to Members questions, the Officer confirmed that some purchase 
card users are no longer with the Council and there has been an ongoing 
investigation. There is a new purchase card provider that is being used which 
makes the processing simpler for users and the reviewing process easier for 
managers and Exchequer Services has overview of spending.  
 
It was also confirmed that direct payments are being withdrawn in cash and 
theses cases are being addressed by Adult Social Care and Finance; the 
Adult Social Care and Finance Teams have a more collaborative approach 
now with regards to Adult Social Care Debt Collection with a view to have an 
end-to-end review and are working through the list of actions over the next 
two years at which point they will be subject to another audit. 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 27.3.2024 

Furthermore, the Officer advised that the Operational Plan for the Energetik 
Loan Repayments and Connection Timelines will be going to Cabinet in June 
2024. 
 
ACTION: Marion Cameron to share the criteria for risk categories and to 
provide specific details on the high risk identified on several work orders being 
raised for the same initial complaint made by a resident. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

7. 2024-25 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND 2024-25 INTERNAL AUDIT 
PLAN  
 
Marion Cameron (Head of Internal Audit) provided an overview of the report 
and explained that, in line with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS), they have a responsibility to regularly review the 
Internal Audit Charter and to establish risk-based plans to determine the 
priorities of the Internal Audit activity. There have not been any significant 
changes since last year. 
 
The draft Internal Audit plan is brought to the committee for approval, which is 
based on risk approach, corporate risk registers, consulting with the 
Assurance Board and departmental management teams. A more agile 
approach has been used, with the plan being for 6 months and will come back 
later in the year to update the committee on the plan for the remainder of the 
year which is an up-to-date methodology when dealing with internal audit. 
 
AGREED the 2024-25 Internal Audit Charter and the 2024-25 Internal Audit 
Plan. 
 

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
Ludmilla Iyavoo (Senior Litigation & Governance Lawyer) provided an 
overview of the report and stated that the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) needs to be signed off annually by 31 May. 
 
In response to Members questions, the Officer confirmed that the AGS has 
been devised in consultation with Executive Directors, Directors, the 
Monitoring Officer, Finance and Audit Teams as well as external auditors 
Grant Thornton with sign off from the Chief Executive. Further information is 
to be provided by the Monitoring Officer to members on the purpose and 
audience of the AGS. Members asked for a more detailed explanation of what 
constituted covert surveillance. Members also asked what the purpose of the 
AGS is and had queries with regards to the Local Plan and officers agreed to 
provide a more detailed explanation to the questions after the meeting. 
 

      ACTION: Ludmilla Iyavoo/Terry 
Osborne 

 
AGREED the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24. 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 27.3.2024 

 
9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
NOTED that the future meetings of the General Purposes Committee will be 
confirmed at the Annual Council meeting on Wednesday 15 May 2024.  
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 


